
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2018 – 11:00 a.m. 

ROOM 215 – CITY HALL – 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
 

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date. 

 
11:00 a.m. 

 
I.     Violations: 

 
1. Bing Chen and Yun Chen, Chen’s Liquor, Inc., T/a B & O Café, 1301-03 W. Pratt Street – 

Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
December 19, 2017 – At approximately 10:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
ordered pint of Seagram’s lemon, strawberry, and watermelon. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Mr. Lee Jones, the bartender/store clerk, sold an alcoholic beverage(s) to a minor and 
it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

2. Jin Mo Chong and Chi Ho Oh, OIC Liquors, Inc., T/a Jason’s Liquors, 1209 W. North Avenue 
– Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 
16, 2018 – At approximately 10:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Mr. Kwang Lee, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or 
any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

3. Miae Han (PR), New Q’s Liquors and Tavern, Inc., T/a Q’s Liquors & Tavern, 2521 E. 
Monument Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales 
to Minors – January 16, 2018 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department 
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees 
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and 
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the 



establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $8.35. Thomas then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Jeff Kim, the bartender/store clerk, that an 
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to 
the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

4. Po Chang, Jo Chang, and Chao Hai Chang, Chanco Group, LLC, T/a Zen West Roadside 
Cantina, 5914-16 York Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – January 11, 2018 – At approximately 10:25 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas 
entered the establishment and purchased an alcoholic cocktail consisting of Rum and Coca-Cola. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Samuel Ohey, the bartender/store clerk, that 
an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

5. Cuneyt Ozturk and Sudhir Trivedi, Ozturk, Inc., T/a Bosphorus, 5716 York Road – Class “B” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 11, 2018 – 
At approximately 10:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s).  At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
an alcoholic cocktail consisting of a Rum and Coca-Cola. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Cuneyt Ozturk, the bartender/licensee, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been 
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the licensee and/or any change 
that was provided to Thomas. 
 

6. Anthony DeMartini, Michael Gentry, and Kevin Rhodes, BGBD, LLC, T/a Freddies, 7209 
Harford Road – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – January 3, 2018 – At approximately 11:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and 
the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would 
sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased an alcoholic cocktail consisting of Jack Daniels Whiskey and Coca-Cola. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $5.96. Thomas 



then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified the bartender/store clerk that an alcoholic 
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task 
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas.  
 

7. Juan Antonio Ortiz, La Roca, LLC, T/a La Roca, 3210-14 Pulaski Highway – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 3, 2018 – At 
approximately 10:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml 
bottle of New Amsterdam Green Apple Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased 
the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $7.70. Thomas then communicated to the task force that he 
had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Ms. Otilio Cruz, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

8. Rajinder Singh Sandhu, H & P Friends, Inc., T/a Cross Town Liquors, 3243-45 Belair Road – 
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 3, 
2018 – At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
a 16 ounce can of Seagram’s Jamaican Me Happy. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $2.25. Thomas then communicated to the task 
force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. Chatar Singh, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic 
beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force 
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

9. Aklilu Gebre and Yosief Tesfazion, Wehazit, Inc., T/a Opposite Sidewalk Saloon, 132 S. 
Carey Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to 
Minors – February 1, 2018 – At approximately 12:07 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department 
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees 
would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and 
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the 
establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $6.50. Thomas 
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Ekubay Tesfay, the bartender/manager 



on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to 
the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

10. Young Min Chang and Shirley Payne, 99 Uptown, Inc., T/a Uptown Bar, 1901 Edmondson 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors 
– January 31, 2018 – At approximately 11:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.65. Thomas then communicated to the task 
force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Ms. Susan Chase, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic 
beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force 
then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

11. Fred Hill, Hill, Inc., T/a 19th Hole, 2722 Harford Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License 
– Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 31, 2018 – At approximately 11:35 PM, 
the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who 
is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At 
that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam 
Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for 
$7.14. Thomas then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Fred Hill, Jr., 
the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor 
and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and 
returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was 
provided to Thomas. 
 

12. Hak Jun Lee and Roosevelt Tyler, Lee L & M, Inc., T/a L & M Liquors, 1148 E. North Avenue – 
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 
2018 – At approximately 9:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Hak Lee, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been 
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 



marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change 
that was provided to Thomas. 
 

13. Ashley Kim and Kyung Lee, Arik, Inc., T/a Whispers, 1807-11 Baker Street – Class “BD7” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 2018 – 
At approximately 11:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Young Kim, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

14. Josh Burrell and Sherif Thompson, BTJ, LLC, T/a Maxie’s Pizza Bar & Grille, 3003 N. Charles 
Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
January 11, 2018 – At approximately 9:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased an alcoholic cocktail consisting of Rum and Coca-Cola. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Ms. Brittany Robinson, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

15. Andrea Allen and Meenakshi Sharma, L & M Enterprises, Inc., T/a Lou’s Bar and Liquors, 
4819-25 Eastern Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – December 19, 2017 – At approximately 11:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas 
entered the establishment and ordered a 25 ounce can of Mang-O-Rita. Utilizing a departmental 
$20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task 
force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Mr. Hamal Shilendra, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic 
beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task 
force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. POSTPONED 



1:00 p.m. 
 
II.    Violations: 

 
1. Antonios Xipolitidis, G & X, Inc., T/a Tony’s Place, 4215 E. Monument Street – Class “BD7” 

Beer, Wine & Liquor License and Class “AE” Adult Entertainment License – Violation of Alcoholic 
Beverages Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 20, 2017 – At approximately 12:00 AM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who 
is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At 
that time Thomas entered the establishment and ordered a 12 ounce bottle of Heineken beer. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.00. Thomas 
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified the manager on duty, Mr. Dimitrios Bitsanis, 
that Ms. Kijana Scott, the bartender/store clerk, sold an alcoholic beverage(s) to a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 
Violation of Alcoholic Beverages Rule 3.03(c) Employee Records – December 20, 2017 – At 
approximately 12:00 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 
Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Upon confirming that there was an underage sale to a minor, the BLLC 
entered the establishment and conducted an inspection. At that time, they requested employee 
records from Mr. Dimitrios Bitsanis, the manager on-site, and he could not provide them to the 
BLLC. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.05(a) Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and 
Regulations to Applicable Licensees – December 20, 2017 – At approximately 12:00 AM, the 
Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who 
is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At 
that time Thomas entered the establishment and ordered a 12 ounce bottle of Heineken beer. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $4.00. Thomas 
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified the manager on duty, Mr. Dimitrios Bitsanis, 
that Ms. Kijana Scott, the bartender/store clerk, sold an alcoholic beverage(s) to a minor and it 
would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned 
both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 
Violation of Adult Entertainment Rule 3.22(c) Employee Records – December 20, 2017 – At 
approximately 12:00 AM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, 
joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to 
minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet 



Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an 
alcoholic beverage(s). Upon confirming that there was an underage sale to a minor, the BLLC 
entered the establishment and conducted an inspection. At that time, they requested employee 
records from Mr. Dimitrios Bitsanis, the manager on-site, and he could not provide them to the 
BLLC. 
 

2. Mohammad Manocheh, Fisherman’s Wharf Inner Harbor, Inc., T/a Mo’s Fisherman’s Wharf, 
219 President Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales 
to Minors – December 19, 2017 – At approximately 11:05 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas 
entered the establishment and ordered a 12 ounce bottle of Heineken beer. At that time, Ms. Amy 
Williams, the bartender on duty, set an open 12 ounce bottle of Heineken beer in front of Cadet 
Thomas. At no time did Ms. Williams ask Thomas for identification. Although he was not asked for 
payment by Ms. Williams, since he was furnished an alcoholic beverage, Thomas communicated to 
the task force that he was served an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the 
establishment and notified Ms. Williams that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been furnished to a 
minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. 
 

3. Shawn Casserly, BMB Foods, Inc., T/a Kibby’s Restaurant, 3450-56 Wilkens Avenue – Class 
“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – December 19, 
2017 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and ordered a 
12 ounce bottle of Corona beer. At that time, Ms. April Terzi, the bartender on duty, set an open 12 
ounce bottle of Corona beer in front of Cadet Thomas. At no time did Ms. Terzi ask Thomas for 
identification. Although he was not asked for payment by Ms. Terzi, since he was furnished an 
alcoholic beverage, Thomas communicated to the task force that he was served an alcoholic 
beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Terzi that an 
alcoholic beverage(s) had just been furnished to a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC.  
 
Violation of Rule 4.16 Illegal Conduct – February 12, 2018 – At approximately 12:47 PM, BLLC 
staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity known as “BMB Foods, Inc.” and 
found that the entity was deemed “forfeited” by the State Department of Assessments and 
Taxation. 
 

4. David Berg and Bryan Spund, Admirals Cup, LLC, T/a Admirals Cup, 1645 Thames Street – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 
11, 2018 – At approximately 11:55 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 



purchased an alcoholic cocktail consisting of Rum and Coca-Cola. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Mr. Shawn Paradise, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

5. Sung Ae An and Delores Johnson, ACA Liquors, Inc., T/a Eric 500, 500 E. North Avenue – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 
11, 2018 – At approximately 8:45 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Ms. Pearle Lewis, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

6. Domingo H. Kim, Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc., T/a Stadium Lounge, 3351-53 Greenmount 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors 
– January 11, 2018 – At approximately 10:50 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force then entered the 
establishment. Further investigation revealed that a Mr. Young Moon, the bartender/store clerk on 
duty at the establishment, sold an alcoholic beverage(s) to a minor. Upon arrival of the licensee’s 
wife, Ms. Kim, the BLLC and police informed her that the results of their investigation would be 
reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the 
alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 
Violation of Rule 3.03(a) Employee Records – January 11, 2018 – At approximately 10:50 PM, 
the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of 
establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task 
force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who 
is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). 
Upon completion of their underage sale investigation, the BLLC requested employee records from 
the establishment. At that time, Mr. Young Moon, the store clerk on duty, could not provide the 
records to the BLLC. 



7. Sang Kil Ahn and Sang Kyu Ahn, Sole Proprietorship, T/a Avenue Liquor & Bar, 1238 
Greenmount Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 
Sales to Minors – January 16, 2018 – At approximately 8:30 PM, the Baltimore City Police 
Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if 
licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the 
establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, 
into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas 
entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Ms. Yong Smith, the bartender/store clerk, that 
an alcoholic beverage(s) had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

8. Kyun Man Kim, Kyun Man, Inc., T/a New Edison Lounge, 3133-35 E. Monument Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 
2018 – At approximately 9:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $8.35. Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Ms. Flor Argueta, the bartender/store clerk, that an alcoholic beverage(s) had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

9. Ho K. Lawler and Albert Yang, HBS Enterprises, Inc., T/a Sugar Hill Tavern, 2361 Druid Hill 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors 
– January 16, 2018 – At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Mr. Johnathan Smith, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had 
just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then 
recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

10. Sung Joo Park, Cathedral Rock, Inc., T/a Jerry’s Bar, 604-06 Poplar Grove Street – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 



2018 – At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then communicated to the task force that he had 
purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment and 
notified Mr. Ki Suk Kim, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just been 
purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered the 
marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any 
change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

11. Mun Sik Haberkam (SS) and Chang K. Yim, Linden Bar & Liquors, Inc., T/a Linden Bar & 
Liquors, 904-08 W. North Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of 
Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 16, 2018 – At approximately 10:40 PM, the Baltimore 
City Police Department and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to 
determine if licensees would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to 
the establishment and sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 
21, into the establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas 
entered the establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. 
Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s). Thomas then 
communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the 
task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Chang Yim, the bartender/manager on duty, 
that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the 
BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

12. Suah Lee and Darline Williams, Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc., T/a Club Bar, 1609 Laurens 
Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – 
January 3, 2018 – At approximately 9:00 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC 
conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and 
purchased a 100 ml bottle of Ciroc Summer Colada Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, 
Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $3.00. Thomas then communicated to 
the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered 
the establishment and notified Ms. Barbara Brunson, the bartender/manager on duty, that an 
alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The 
task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the 
manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 

13. Mrigendra Homagain, Sandip Koirala, and Steven Morgan, Kantha, Inc., T/a Garden Hub, 
5511 Belair Road – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales 
to Minors – January 3, 2018 – At approximately 11:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department 
and the BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees 



would sell alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and 
sent Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the 
establishment to attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the 
establishment and purchased a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Mango Vodka. Utilizing a 
departmental $20 bill, Thomas purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for a total of $6.50. Thomas 
then communicated to the task force that he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of 
the task force entered the establishment and notified Mr. Amir Pun, the bartender/manager on 
duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to 
the BLLC. The task force then recovered the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic 
beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or any change that was provided to Thomas. 
 
Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times – 
January 3, 2018 – At approximately 11:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the 
BLLC conducted random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell 
alcoholic beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent 
Baltimore City Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to 
attempt to purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). Upon entering the establishment to issue a violation 
for selling an alcoholic beverage to a minor, BLLC inspectors asked Mr. Pun if the bar/tavern 
portion of the establishment was open. Mr. Pun replied stating, “No. It is closed. The bartender is 
upstairs sleep.” Mr. Pun further states that the package goods section of the establishment opens 
up at 7:00 AM, while the tavern portion opens at 3:00 PM. Mr. Pun was informed that when the 
package goods section is open, the tavern portion of the establishment must be open as well. 
BLLC staff then informed the employee of the violation. 
 

14. Kwang H. Choi, S & K Tavern, Inc., T/a Danny’s Lounge, 4316 Reisterstown Road – Class 
“BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sales to Minors – January 31, 
2018 – At approximately 11:15 PM, the Baltimore City Police Department and the BLLC conducted 
random, joint investigations of establishments to determine if licensees would sell alcoholic 
beverages to minors. The joint task force responded to the establishment and sent Baltimore City 
Police Cadet Charles Thomas, who is under the age of 21, into the establishment to attempt to 
purchase an alcoholic beverage(s). At that time Thomas entered the establishment and purchased 
a 375 ml bottle of New Amsterdam Peach Vodka. Utilizing a departmental $20 bill, Thomas 
purchased the alcoholic beverage(s) for $7.75. Thomas then communicated to the task force that 
he had purchased an alcoholic beverage(s). Members of the task force entered the establishment 
and notified Mr. Kwang Choi, the bartender/manager on duty, that an alcoholic beverage had just 
been purchased by a minor and it would be reported to the BLLC. The task force then recovered 
the marked currency and returned both the alcoholic beverage(s) to the manager/bartender and/or 
any change that was provided to Thomas. POSTPONED 

 
*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to arrive at 
least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above. 


